Comments on Responses to my original DEIS comments on Paul Milstein Hall

Jonathan Ochshorn, Dec. 6, 2008

I. Summary of my new comments: Most of my concerns have been addressed in Response 18 (both mechanical ventilation as well as a fire barrier for first floor and basement rooms in E. Sibley are now proposed); however, Rand Hall second-floor natural ventilation remains problematic. Additionally, I am concerned that the Applicant’s Responses continue to maintain, incorrectly in my view, that Sibley Hall rooms located below the Milstein Hall floor plate could continue to rely on natural ventilation if their windows remained operable.

II. Detailed comments:

Response 4

“Deputy Building Commissioner for the City of Ithaca, Michael Niechwiadowicz has reviewed the plans for Milstein Hall and CAPG and found the design to be code compliant (see Comment #66).” 

As the FEIS contains new information about increased levels of mechanical ventilation in Sibley Hall and fire barriers at the basement and first-floor levels of Sibley that were not included in the DEIS, it is now true that the revised proposal for Milstein Hall seems, in general, to meet code standards that were in place at the time the original permit application was filed (with the exception of Rand Hall ventilation; see Response 18 comments below). 

However, two important points are not mentioned in this response: 1) that Milstein Hall remains nonconforming with respect to the current NYS Building Code; and 2) that the building presented in the DEIS, to which my original comments were addressed, was nonconforming with respect to the current building code and noncompliant with respect to the code in effect at the time the permit application was filed; and that the proposal for Milstein Hall only became “generally” compliant because of mitigation measures suggested in my comments and addressed in the FEIS responses.

“In addition, City of Ithaca Deputy Fire Chief, Tom Parsons, has reviewed the proposed plans and found the projects to be an improvement over existing fire safety conditions and services (see Comment #65).” The response then mentions four improvements, including consolidated fire department connections, new alarm and detection systems, sprinklers for Rand Hall stair tower, and Foundry sprinklers.

First, it is not true that Fire Chief Parsons states that the proposal constitutes “an improvement over existing fire safety conditions.” He simply states that the project has been “approved for compliance with our requests and needs for fire department access.” While there seem to be proposed improvements and modernization in the alarm, detection, and sprinkler systems, there is also an increased risk due to the floor area added to Sibley Hall through the addition of Milstein Hall: in fact, this project, for that reason alone (additional floor area without a fire wall), would not be permitted to be built — i.e., is nonconforming — under the current NY State Building Code. To state that this proposal constitutes an “improvement” in fire safety (when it meets neither model building code standards for fire safety that are in place today in NY State, nor IBC standards that were available when the permit application was filed) seems like a stretch.

Response 18

The response suggests that mechanical ventilation is now being proposed for first-floor and basement rooms in E. Sibley Hall only because fixed fire-rated glazing is now being proposed to create a fire barrier on those floors (presumably in windows adjacent to the Milstein Hall addition). The response then claims that the “New York State Building Code does not require mechanical ventilation [for these spaces] due to the construction of Milstein Hall.”

This resolves the issue raised in my original comment about the need for mechanical ventilation, although it disputes my contention that such mechanical ventilation would be required even if windows in Sibley remained operable. I take issue with this explanation, since it seeks to establish the principle that natural ventilation can be maintained in rooms whose windows open into spaces that are not yards or courts. This position — that the NY State Building Code permits windows used for natural ventilation to be placed under a building floor plate so that they are not open to the sky — was disputed by technical assistance review provided by the Albany NYSDOS Codes Division. The building code, by first defining the required characteristics of yards and courts (including the requirement that they be open to the sky), and then creating very specific exceptions to that rule (for example, for patio covers, or spaces that are separated from natural ventilation by adjacent rooms), makes it clear that, except for these special cases, windows used for natural ventilation must be open to the sky. Otherwise, the exceptions would not be needed. 

Furthermore, under the Applicant’s interpretation, a space that is open to the sky, but is noncompliant because it does not meet other dimensional requirements necessary for a yard or court, could actually become compliant by roofing over the opening, as long as the space still had a horizontal air intake at the bottom. Their interpretation would also permit a roof area of any size to cover a window required for natural ventilation, with no limitations on vertical walls enclosing the space under such a roof area, as long as some amount of “outdoor air” (the specific wall opening area required for outside air remains unspecified in their argument) was available to the window. Such a proposition is clearly absurd, yet this is exactly what Milstein Hall does: it roofs over what is currently a legal yard adjacent to the windows in Sibley Hall, so that it no longer qualifies as a yard as defined in the building code. It is therefore noncompliant unless mechanical ventilation is provided.
It is important that this point be established unambiguously in the FEIS; otherwise, Cornell may claim the right to remove mechanical ventilation from these spaces in the future, by replacing the currently proposed fixed fire-rated glazing with some operable window scheme.
Response 18 also repeats the contention included in Response 4 that the deputy building commissioner and fire chief for Ithaca find the building adequate.

“Calculations by a licensed mechanical engineer who will be stamping the drawings show that the reduction in natural ventilation in Rand Hall does not trigger the need to mechanically ventilate Rand Hall.”

I do not have access to the engineer’s “calculations,” but my own calculations point to a different conclusion:

Floor area, Rand Hall 2nd-floor studio space 
5,325 sq.ft.

Current window area: 194 sq.ft. + 19 sq.ft. to be removed
213 sq.ft.

Proposed window area: 194 sq.ft. only
194 sq.ft.

Required window (vent) area = 4%(5325)
213 sq.ft.

This indicates that the proposed window area is less than the required 4% vent area and therefore noncompliant.

